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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: NO. T-527
MARK L. HUNTER d/b/a FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
GOOD GUYS, PDQ
mH [PREPOSED]
5068S.9
WALLA WALLA, WA 99362-3902
LICENSEE.
UBI NO. 601529499

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and
TIMOTHY D. FORD, Assistant Attorney General, and the Licensee, MARK L. HUNTER,
d/b/a GOOD GUYS, PDQ (Licensee), and the Board having considered the Stipulated -
Settlement Agreement and Enforcement’s memorandum recommending acceptance of the
Settlement Agreement, anci the Board having had the opportunity to review the file materials
maintained in this case, now therefore: _

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Board accepts, adopts, and incorporates herein by
reference the Stipulated Settlement Agreement between Enforcement and the Licensee in the
above-captioned matter and further that the violation set forth and charged in the Complaint for
LCB Case No. T-527 dated October 6, 2010, issued by the Board in the above-captioned
matter is sustained and the Licensee shall pay a total monetary pen‘alty of one hundred twenty
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dollars ($120) for the above_—referenced violation. It shall further be ordered that the
Licensee’s previous overpayment of $180, as set forth in the stipulated settlement agreement,
shall satisfy the monetary penalty for both this LCB Case No. T-527 and for TVN 5N0264D,
with no further payment due from the Licensee in this matter.

DATED this /& day of /q Céq ,2011.

WASH ON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: NO. T-527

MARK L. HUNTER d/b/a STIPULATION AND

GOOD GUYS, PDQ SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
506 S. 9™

WALLA WALLA, WA 99362-3902
LICENSEE
UBI NO. 601529499

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and
TIMOTHY D. FORD, Assistant Attorney General, and the Licensee, MARK HUNTER d/b/a
GOOD GUYS, PDQ, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control
Board Case Number T-527.

L INTRODUCTION

1. The Enforcement Division issued Tobacco Violation WNotice (TVN)
No. 32214/4K0181F to the above-named Licensee alleging that on or about June 30, 2010, an
employee for the Licensee sold/supplied tobacco to a person under the age of eighteen (18),
contrary to RCW 26.28.080 and is therefore subject to the penalties set out in
RCW 70.155.100.
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2. Enforcement and the Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement
(Agreement) concerning the above-referenced TVN.
IL AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above referenced TVN, and hereby voluntarily withdraws his request for
a hearing in this matter..

3. The Licensee admits the violation set forth above and referenced in the TVN.
Specifically, the Licensee admits that on or about June 30, 2010, an employee for the Licensee
sold cigarettes to a person under the age of eighteen (18) years in violation of RCW 26.28.080.

4. The parties acknowledge this is the Licensee’s second violation of this type
within a twenty-four month period, and the standard penalty is a three hundred dollar ($300)
monetary penalty.

5. The parties agree that the Licensee’s previous violation of this type, TVN No.
5N0264D, was the Licensee’s first violation, but was erroneously resolved as a second
violation. The parties further agree that the standard penalty for a first violation of this type is
a one hundred dollar ($100) monetary penalty. Enforcement agrees that it would have settled
the first violation in exchange for a stipulation to the violation and payment of a sixty-dollar
($60) monetary penalty.

6. In order to correct the previous error relating to the resolution of TVN
5N0264D, and in consideration for the Licensee’s willingness to work with Enforcement to
resolve both matters, the parties agree to settle TVN 32214/4K0181F in exchange for payment
of a one hundred twenty dollar ($120) monetary penalty. The parties further agree that in

consideration for the Licensee’s stipulation in the above-referenced matter, and to save the
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time and expense of issuing a refund in TVN 5N0264D, the Licensee’s previous payment of
one hundred eighty dollars ($180) shall satisfy the monetary penalties assessed in both
TVN 32214/4K0181F and TVN 5N0264D, with no further payment due from the Licensee.

7. This agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms. The undersigned parties
declare that the terms of this agreement are completely read, wholly understood, and
voluntarily accepted for the purpose of making a full and final compromise and settlement of
any and all violations arising from the above-referenced TVN.

8. The parties recognize that this agreement is subject to approval by the

Washington State Liquor Control Board.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

P — /2 /

TIMOTHY D. FORD, WSBA #29254 DATE [/
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for LCB Enforcement

%/Q%% Y,

MARK HUNTER DATE
Licensee
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006




Washington State
Liquor Control Board

May 10, 2011

Mark L Hunter, Licensee
d/b/a Good Guys PDQ

506 S 9™ Ave

Walla Walla, WA 99362-3902

Timothy Ford, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: Final Order of the Board

Licensee: Mark L Hunter

Trade Name: Good Guys PDQ

Location: 506 S 9" Ave, Walla Walla, WA 99362-3902
LCB No. T-527 :

Administrative Violation Notice No. 32213/4K0181F
License No. (UBI): 601 529 499 001 0001

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find a Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order of
the Board in the above referenced matter as well as a copy of the Stipulated Settlement
Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664—1602.

9N
Sincerely,

Keévin McCarroll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator
Enclosures (3)

cc:  Spokane and Pasco Enforcement and Education Divisions, WSLCB
Amber Harris, Tobacco Violations Coordinator, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602
www.lig.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

MARK L HUNTER, LICENSEE
d/b/a GOOD GUYS PDQ

506 S 9™ AVE

WALLA WALLA, WA 99362-3902

LICENSEE

UBINO. 601 529 499 001 0001
AVN NO. 32213/4K0181F

LCB NO. T-527

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

I certify that I caused a copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD in the above-

referenced matter to be served on all parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage

Prepaid via Consolidated Mail Service for Licensees; by Campus Mail for the Office of

Attorney General, on the date below to:

MARK L HUNTER, LICENSEE
d/b/a GOOD GUYS PDQ

506 S 9™ AVE

WALLA WALLA, WA 99362-3902

TIMOTHY FORD, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL, GCE DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
MAIL STOP 40100

DATED this / D day of

, 20}, at Olympia, Washington. |

/M [0

Kev1 McCarrdll, Adjudicativé Proceedings Coordinator

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

1 Washington State Liquor Control Board
3000 Pacific Avenue SE
PO Box 43076
Olympia, WA 98504-3076
(360) 664-1602




